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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 13259; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 5521 DOYLE ST,
EMERYVILLE

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “C” with a deductible
of $5,000.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process
applications based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review,
staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application is
complete and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds
toward the cleanup. After the compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine
that you have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary
information or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error. In such event, you
will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the
proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for
the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, however, if the
claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent
misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of
all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of
Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action
activity performed (including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work
shown on the invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and
(4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents
are necessary for retmbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement
made by the Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will
definitely be required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs

of cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements
of Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized
the corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit
an investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing
process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

[. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;
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enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and;
(2} complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should
only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.
Sincerely,
Cheryl Gor
Claim Rev Umt
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
¢¢: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, REQUEST FOR

FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 13259;
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 5521 DOYLE ST, EMERYVILLE CH kU

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following

additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List
[ ]

A copy of the tank removal report for the tanks removed in 1992.

* Acopy of a letter from the local regulatory agency naming you a respousible party and
directing you to clean up the contamination at the subject site.

* A copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency dated
between January 1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and
Safety Code).

If you were not subject to the permit requirement, submit documentation to confirm this
claim. Situations where the permit was not required by January 1, 1990, can include: a)
you removed all USTs prior to January 1, 1990; and not replaced; b) you
decommissioned all USTs pursuant to the direction of the regulatory agency prior to
January 1, 1984; c) you sold the property and tanks by January 1, 1990.

If you were subject to the permit requirement but failed to comply by January 1, 1990,

you can request the State Board to waive the requirement as a condition for eligibility.

To request a waiver, complete the enclosed "Permit Waiver Request" form and return
with any additional information requested below.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

[f you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Sincerely,
; / L
é %e Lelor
heryl
Claim R‘éwew Unit

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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SITE STATUS
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RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Alfred Cleary
COMPANY NAME: Clemco Properties
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CITY/STATE: Burlingame, California 94010
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AGENCY MName: ALAMEDA 01000

CONTRACT NO: 0179550 SOURCE OF FUNDS (S/F):F SUBSTANCE: 12034

SITE NO: 1686

SITE NAME: CLEMENTINA LTD DATE REPORTED: 12/21/92
STREET ADDR:5521 DOYLE ST DATE CONFIRMED:12/21/92
CITY/Z21P: EMERYVILLE 04608- MULTIPLE RP'S: N
CASE TYPE (u/s/G/D/ ) G CONTRACT STATUS # 4 EMERGENCY RESP /
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POST RA MON (Y/N/U/C/ ) DATE UNDERWAY / / DATE COMPLETED ;S
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE (1/2/3/4/5/6)} 1 DATE TAKEN 02/03/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID 1-3 + H,5,C,A,R,W,G ocr O 3HSCA

CLOSED (Y/R/C/L/ ) ¥ DATE CLOSED 11/04/94
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February 22, 1995

Ms. Christiana Chung

Pacific Rim International School
5521 Doyle Street

Emeryville, California 94608

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring Destructicn, 5521 Doyle Street, Emeryville, CA
Dear Ms. Chung:

This letter confirms our discussion regarding the proposed well destruction to facilitate site
ciosure through Alameda County Deparimient of Eavironenemal Heaith and the State of
California Regional Water Quality Control Board. As discussed, one ground water
monitoring well was installed at the subject site following removal of two underground fuel
storage tanks and the well was sampled to verify that ground water was not impacted. The
planned well destruction is the concluding activity connected with final regulatory agency
acceptance.

The proposed work includes bringing a drill rig on-site and setting up over the existing
monitoring well. The drill rig would auger through, and ultimately remove, the existing
traffic/utility box covering the well and overdrill the entire well casing. The casing and
sand filter pack will be recovered and contained on-site in 55-gallon containers (which will
ultimately be removed from the property by Clementina personnel). Once the well casing
and sand pack are removed, the resulting boring will be backfilled with an 11-sack sand
shurry and the ground surface will be finished with a concrete patch (black coloring will be
added to match the existing asphalt material).

As agreed, we will be on-site on Monday, March 13, 1995 at 8:00 AM. Please assure that
someone is present to open the sliding gate along Doyle Steet to allow access into the
playground area. It is anticipated that the well destruction process (including clean-up} will
iake less than 4-hours. ¥We appreciate your cooperation during this Tinai ciosure process.
Questions regarding the proposed work should be addressed to the undersigned or to Mr.
Tad Tassone with Clementina.

Respectfully submitted,

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

David C. Glick, CEG 1338
Director, Geological and
Environmental Services

cc:

Mr. Tad Tassone, Clementina, Ltd.

Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda Co. Health Care Svcs., Hazardous Materials Division

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1 ¢ Santa Clara. Californic 25054 « Phone 408/987-0210 « FAX 408/988-081&
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Alfred J. Cleary, II
President

Clementina Ltd.

PO Box 7680

San Francisco, CA 94120

Dear Mr. Cleary:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE NO.
1686, 5521 DOYLE STREET, EMERYVILLE, ALAMEDA COUNTY

In tesponse to your October 31, 1994 letter, the sale of the property does not relieve you of
your responsibility for cleanup costs. Please contact Susan Hugo of the County at (510) 567-
6700 to inform her of the new owner’s name. If appropriate, Ms. Hugo will identify the
new owner as jointly responsible with you for the cleanup costs. Please be aware that any
indemnity agreement which may exist between you and the new owner is a civil matter and
separate from the Local Oversight Program.

If you have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.
Sincerely,

%fm

Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

Enclof7e
ce: Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Division
Department of Environmental Health
County of Alameda

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
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Clementina Ltd. {415) 282-7290

2177 Jerrold Avenue ® San Francisco, CA 94124

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency September 29, 1994
Divigion of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, Ca 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: 5521 Doyle Street, Emeryville
Closure Stabus

Dear Ms. Hugo:

I have attempted to contact you by phone during the last two
weeks to receive an update regarding the above-referenced
property. You have not been unavailable to receive my calls.

When I spoke to you in March of this year, you advised that you
had received all of the appropriate documents. You said that you
would review them and let me know if there were any problems
relating to closure being obtained.

Please let me know the status of this situation at your earliest
convenience.

Thank vou for your assistance.

Sincerely,

it fins—

Tad Tassone
Equipment Manager

Contractors’ Equipment Rentais




'TCH‘\:MB, Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardoum Materials Specialiat

Re: 5321 Doyle Street, Emeryville
Closure Status

Dear Ma. Hugo:

I have attempted to contact you by phone during the last two
weeks to receive an update regarding the above-referenced
property. Youn have not been unavailable ta receive my calls,

When I spoke te you in March of this year, you advised that you

} had reeeived all of the appropriate documents. You said that you
woild review them and let me know if there were any praoblens
relating to ¢losure being obtained.

Please let me know the status of thisg situation at your earliest
convenience.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

O
Tad Tassone
Equipment Manager

Contractors' Equipment Rentals

FAX TRANSMITTAL

CLIMINTINA LTD.
2177 JERROLD AVENUR
SAN FRANCZSCO, CA 94124
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Clementina Ltd.
2177 Jerrold Avenue * San Francisco, CA 94124

(415) 282-7290

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency September 29, 1994
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, Ca 94502-6577

Altentinn: Mo Sunanw B




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

'bc?a=*wrmw<} ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Rasources Contral Board

May 27, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

STID# 1686 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Tad Tassone

Clenmentina Ltd.

2177 Jerrold Avenue

San Francisce, California 94124

RE: Investigation / Remediation Related to the Two Former
Underground Storage Tanks at Clementina Ltd. -
5521 Doyle Btreet, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Tassone:

Per your request, this letter documents the stockpiled soil
generated from the removal of the two former underground tanks had
been approved by this department to be used as backfill for the
former tank excavation. The stockpiled so0il exhibited non
detectable levels of the following contaminants: TPH as gasoline,
TPH as diesel, benzene, and ethyl benzene. Toluene (5 ppb) and
Xylene (7 ppb) were detected at very low concentration.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Soiore - fog)

usan L. Hugo
enior Hazardous Materlals Specialist

cc: Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / file
George Warren, Emeryville Fire Department
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
David Glick - Geo Plexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1

Santa Clara, California 95054




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
LAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

s Division of Clean Water Programs
April 26, 1993 UST Local Qversight Program
STID# 1686 B0 Swan Way, Bm 2060
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Tad Tassone

Clementina Ltd.

2177 Jerrold Avenue

San Francisco, California 94:124

RE: Investigation / Remediation Related to the Two Former
Underground Storage Tanks at Clementina Ltd. =~
5521 Doyle 8treet, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Tassone:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the Work Plan for
Monitoring Well Installation (March 16, 1993) and Amendment to
Work Plan (April 23, 1993) prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc. for the
referenced site.

Based on this review, this department concurs with the basic
elements of the workplan. The work plan is acceptable and can be
implemented with the following conditions:

* Construction and placement of the well must adhere to the
requirements specified in "Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tank Sites", August, 1990. Monitoring wells
must be screened to intercept free floating product and
accommodate seasonal water table fluctuations.

* Soil samples must be ccllected every five feet as per RWQCB’s
guidelines. Field instruments are acceptable as a screening
tools only. Any evidence of so0il contamination such as odor,
visual staining or field instrument readings must be verified
by analysis from a state certified laboratory.

* Groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled on a quarterly
basis and analyzed for the following target compounds: TPH
gasoline, THP diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
Xylene. Groundwater elevation readings must be included in the
quarterly monitoring program. After four quarters of non
detectable levels have been achieved, the frequency of
sampling events will be evaluated and/or a recommendation for
signoff/case closure by RWQCB will be determined.




Mr. Tad Tassone

RE: 5521 Doyle Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
April 26, 1993

Page 2 of 3

* Groundwater flow gradient should be calculated based on a
three (3) point measurement of the water level in the wells.
If there are one or two wells installed on the site, every
effort should be made to evaluate the groundwater flow
gradient and direction. The location of the monitoring well
must be positively verified to be in the downgradient
direction.

* Please submit a time schedule for all phases of the
investigation and remediation activities and the anticipated
time when cleanup will be completed at the site.

* Please notify this office at least 48 hours in advance for
the start up of work plan implementation so a site visit can
be arranged by a representative from this office.

A report must be submitted within 45 days after completion of
this investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you will need to
submit reports to this office and to RWQCB every three months (or
at a more frequent interval, if specified at any time by either
agency). In addition, the following items must be incorporated in
your future reports or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation




Mr. Tad Tassone

RE: 5521 Doyle Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
April 26, 1993

Page 3 of 3

% All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a

| California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project. Copies of reports must alsoc be
submitted to

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal reqguests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
concerning this letter.

|

|

Sincerely,
Susan L. Hﬁgo v

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney‘s Office
- B/SHMURN) Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
ick - Geo Plexus, Inc.
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1
Santa Clara, California 95054

] B 2
David Gl
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Clementina Ltd. (415) 282-7290
2177 Jerrold Avenue ® San Francisco, CA 94124

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency February 19, 1993
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Dakland, Ca 94621

Attention: Ms. Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: 5521 Doyle Street, Emeryville
Meeting 2-18-953

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Thank vou for taking time to meet with David Glick and me
vesterday.

As we discussed, Semco was to send you a letter with the lab
results regarding the use of the stockpiled soil as backfill.
Since this has been done, please send me confirmation that this
has your approval.

We agreed that despite the fact that there was only an apparent
leak in the diesel tank, I would fill out an "Underground Storage
Tank Unauthorized Release(Leak) Contamination Site Report”. This
form was completed and mailed yesterday.

T will continune to explore options for the water being stored on-
gite. Please let me know vour findings regarding its disposal as
soon as 1s convenlent.

We are soliciting bids for the well(s) and have retained Geo
Plexus, Inc, {David Glick) to complete the requested work plan
and submit it to your office by March 22, 1993,

Thank vou again for your Lime and assistance.

Sincerely,

Tad Tassone

XC:; David Glick, Geo Plexus, Inc.
Contractors’ Equipment Rentals
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(Clementina\

Clementina Ltd. {415) 282-7290
| 2177 Jerrold Avenue ® San Francisco, CA 94124

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency March 29, 1993
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, Ca 94621

Attention: Ms. Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: 5521 Doyvle Street, Emeryville
Disposal of Groundwater from Excavation

Dear Ms. Hugo:

We received permission from the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board and the Emervville Department of Public Works to
discharge the above-referenced water into the storm drainage
system. 1 left this information on vour voice mail on 3-25-93.

We discharged the water into the storm drain on 3-26-93.
The holding tanks were removed Lodav.
There is now nothing on site from the excavation.

Upon approval of the work plan mailed to yvou on  3-19-83, we will
arrange for the installation of the reguired monitoring well.

Thank vou for your continued assistance.
Sincerely,

Nl Y Gy WET

Tad Tassone

XC: David Glick, Gero Plexus, Inc.
Contractors’ Equipment Rentals
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVIDC J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGEMNCY DIRECTOR
February 4, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL MEALTH
STID# 1686 State Water Rescurces Contrc! Soard

Divisicn of Clgan Water Pregrams
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, 3m 200

Qakland, CA 24621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Alfred Cleary IIT

Clemco Properties

1657 Rolling Road
Burlingame, California 94010

RE: Two Underground Storage Tanks Removals at Clementina Ltd.
5521 Doyle Street, Emeryville, california 94608

Dear Mr. Cleary:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal
of two underground storage tanks ( 6,000 gallons gascline & 6,000
gallons diesel ) on December 10, 1992 at the referenced site. We
are in receipt of the "Tank Removal Activity Report" prepared by
Semco.

Soil samples collected beneath both tanks at thirteen feet depth
showed no detectable level of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants.
However, during the tank removal activity, the diesel tank appeared
to have a pin hole at the reinforced ribs. Sheen was also observed
in the groundwater at the excavation pit. The groundwater in the
pit was pumped out and stored in two heolding tanks (10,000 gallons
and 8,000 gallons capacity). The recharged groundwater was sampled
and elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as diesel
(1,200 ppb) was detected. Because of the degree of contamination
found at the site which exceeded regulatory threshold levels,
further environmental assessment is required. Enclosed is a copy of
"Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release {Leak) /
Contamination Site Report" which must be completed and returned to
this office within five working days.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing the environmental
investigation and cleanup- activities at the site. The RWQCB has
delegated this authority to our office. However, you must keep the
Water Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize and
remediate contamination at the site, because the Board retains the
ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection of the waters of
the state.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted
from the former leaking tanks. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional

actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be desidned

to provide all of the information in_ the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter, which is based on the RWQCB's

guidelines. You should be prepared to install at a minimum, three




Mr. Alfred Cleary III

RE: 5521 Doyle Street, Emeryville CA 94608
February 4, 1993

Page 2 of 3

monitoring wells to establish gradient direction of the groundwater
at the site. One of the wells should be installed within 10 feet
downgradient of the former tank location. Monthly water elevation
reading for twelve months is necessary to determine groundwater
flow direction and quarterly sampling must occur to determine
extent of the groundwater contamination.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more fregquent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). This reports
must include information pertaining to further investigative
results; the methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and disposal of any contaminated material. Copies of
manifests for such disposal must be sent to this office. Stockpiled
soil from the pit may not be used to backfill these holes without
authorization from this office. Only clean fill can be used to
backfill the excavation pit. Please provide our office with
documentation of the disposal of the stockpiled soil and the
groundwater stored in the two holding tanks.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than
March 22, 1993. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each 1lead
professionals involved with the project. Copies of the reports and
proposals must alsoc be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Cakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Enclosed is a copy of Appendix A (Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation (August 20, 1991) for your reference.




Mr. Alfred Cleary III

RE: 5521 Doyle Street, Emeryville CA 94608
February 4, 1993

Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

e

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

cc: Rafat A, Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office '
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / fileé}@ﬂ
George Warren, Emeryville Fire Department
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
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Clementina Ltd.

5521 Doyle Street

- City _Emeryville

Zip

Mailing Address 2177 Jerrold Avenue

94608

Phone (415)282-7725

City _San Francisco

Land Owner

Clementina LTD

Zip

94124

Phone

(415)282-7725

Address 2177 Jerrold Avenue

City, State

S5.F.

CA

Zip 94608

Generator name under which tank will be manifested clementina LTD

EPA I.D.

12/90

No.

under which tank will be manifested CAC(000828936

1 =-




‘6. Contractor SEMCO

Address 1741 leglie Street
City San Mateo, CA 94402 Phone _(415) 372-8033
License Type A.B, & C-6] ID# 449864
7. Consultant N/A
Address
City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _ Chuck Kiper Title Vice-President

Phone {415} 572-8033

Length of piping being removed under this plan _undetermined

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan
Total number of tanks at facility ‘ézx

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *%*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied Petroleum EPA.I.D. NoCAD 280675128

Hauler License No. 1168 License Exp. Date 4/30/93

Address _P,. 0O, RBox 193

city Hilmar State CA Zip 95327

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

| Name Refineries Services EPA I.D. No.CAD0OB83166728

Address 13331 West Highway 33

; . L City Patterson State CA zip _ 95363

rev 12/90




¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

| Name RHT Trucking EPA T1.D. No. caD98247159]

Hauler License No. _2753 License Exp. Date 4/30/93

Address _1336 Pauline

City Modesto State ¢ca  Zip _ 953581

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. CAD(O0O9466392
Address _255 Parr Blvd.

City Richmond State ca-  Zip _948n]

11. Experienced Sample Collector

-Name Chuck Kiper

Company SEMCQ

Address 1741 Ieslie Street

City San Mateo State cA  Zip _94402> Phone (4153)572-8033

12. Laboratory

Nane Superior Analvtical

Address 1555 Burke Unit I

- City San Francisco State _CA Zip _94124

State Certification No. 1332 & 319

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]
If yes, dsscribe.
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14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

High pressure hot water dpfprgpn+ wash

20 1bs, per 1000 gallons dry ice,

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated

piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

6000 gallon gas soil/water 2 ft. below
in native soil

6000 gallon diesel soil /water 2 ft. below
in native soil

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that

is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

rev 12/90




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled soil Sampling Plan
Volume Soil samples taken from the tank excavation
(Estimated) will be collectd, placed in brass tubes,
Anywhere from approx. sealed with foil, Teflon caps, sealed with
25 to 100 cy approved-tgpg, placed on ice, Fransported to
state certified lab under chain of custoeody
and analyzed for constituents of tank. 7

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought | Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) - TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel TPH D  GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene ‘ BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or |
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260 -

17. s

S

ubmit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

-h -
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P
Edit Save Add new Delete Reset Previous Next OQuit éléﬂibf

Site #: 1246 StID#: LookUp-CONTR #:299 Sitelst: 1287, 1270,

Site Name: Clementina Ltd. Semco 1268, 1246,
Address: 5521 Doyle St. Address: 1741 lLeslie St.
City: Emeryville Zip: 94608 Ccity: San Mateo CA Zip: 94402
Contact: Contact: Chuck Kiper
Phone #: 415-282-7725 Phone #: 572-8033
Code: 1
Unauthorized Release? (y/n) Receipt #'s: 668846

Date Project fully completed: 12/29/92
Contractor Links: 299-a

Type: DATE DEP
PROJ# DATE: RCPT#: CHECK #: SAMOUNT R,I,M #TANKS COMPLETE INSP
1246A 11/12/92 668846 8806 681.00 R 2 12/29/92 BO
1246A 11/12/92 668846 T 12/29/92 BO
[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
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o frif 07 //ém"{*“L )(77;;)1
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Edit Reset Next Previous "{,7’”
Facility Name / Owner Facility Address / Mail Address # of Tanks
Clementina Ltd. 5521 -0Doyle St. 5t#45104 S:C
F A J Inc. Dba Clementina Ltd. Emeryville , CA 94608 #Tanks: 2%
Cont: Mike Sawyer 5621 -0ODoyle St. BILLING:
Phone: Fac: 547-3838 Emeryville . CA 94608 DateSent-
STID# Day: 547-3838 Emerg. # Interim PermDate: 09/19/88 02/05/88
1686 Nite: 838-8352 Emerqnﬁ ‘ Final PermIzsued: -0- Acct#T71029

PermHist: 2 UST Permittedjﬁiﬁ?waaﬁif

St# S:
, CA #Tanks:
Cont: BILLING:
Phone: Fac: , DateSent-
STID# Day: Emerq. # Interim PermDate:
Nite: Emerg. # Final PermIssued: Acct#

PermHist:

STATUS: C=Current F=awaiting appl. B=ready to Bill R=tanks Removed E=Exempt

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field

[Shift-F2] Clear to end

[Shift-F10] More




ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

DEPOSITOR FILLS QUY PER SITE
-~ REQUIRED --

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIFIENT-PROPERTY OWNER
Site Number

(iZﬁg17 Wion Kéﬂé%Qﬁi jﬁ —;7;7j) , : —_
Company Name Ouner's Name

DA AOwﬁa/ﬂ Slid?

Street Address

(Q a1 _ﬂﬂﬁ/{ﬂ(ﬂ@ﬂ ' Q%/ﬂog/ |

City Zip Code

OWner's A 55

Owner's City State Zip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money into the site

account, any deposit money remaining at the completion of all

ojec bei o d at this site w efunded solelv to
the property owner or his or her desjignee. :

s
s

i}:x//y)/ﬂ/{'/ 4 LAKE) Ty 04 ] /L //(zéoz

S? ature of Deposieyé ;2%:7/// 4 Date
'?%/W it FIERMES - %@6

Depositor Name

Semed)

Company Name

[774 fosle SM%

Street Address

S Wé’(ﬁb Ua__9usoa.

city / Zip

RETURN FORM TO:  Alameda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621-143%
DR-ACKN; mfk; B/14/91 Phone: (510) 271-4320




DoGlaratich £I G100 ACUOUNT HBIWGRG H.GGJ-PJ.BD.C
-‘ mnuaiwwmm A

--m ‘

'l‘he property owher will use t.his tem" daui & somsone othex
" than hin=~ or her- salf to receive 'h_g &:‘m € ot the cempletion
of all depogit/refund projects at the sﬁftq J.istad balow. In the
abhtence of this fors, the property cimes will radedve any refund.
Only one’ persen at any ene time way e desi;gnatsd %6 recaive any

g rafund. . :
SN SITE NUMBER/ADURESS: ' _‘,U.f,PRWE.B‘.r'jI '-PW
site NuwRe b
_CLEMENTINA LTD. . &Léﬂcfu PfﬁFEE.Tft"
C | Conpary’ Natw ‘ qu m-\ . .
F&A1 DoeYrE 8T Iﬁhl Rn]]mﬁ Roart | .
$treet Address m-. m.-m ~...' _
CEHERY I LE 344069 g aumnqame _GA 94010
Ciy Lip Code omn c!ty . State  tip

. - L designate tna following parso 1‘.:; :rweive .any pefund
due.ut the completion of all 4& e&bu‘ﬂﬁfrétaﬁd :i;osauts.

Senco

Rwoe

. RN
N X - wft . '"‘. l:,r" .l.‘ '."
41 _Lest BT
Iruat Address RESE L"Ftu‘f;',,;.;;r[ S
o - ' e
! SAN HMATE O Qigedar o
City / tp S Wmt '
o <.'Il"t. '". .,1" ' . r‘r A .
. .l"' Y . -."-' "‘;". . o
RN m/{ AT Novembcr 6, 1992
C rrkm rpfOet Signatur ' LT PM‘I"
' Clemco Properties RN
Preparcy Ouner Nons - A ",‘*

RFILKK FORN 103 i’-',mm cw‘ntr, Hazabdots Yaterfsts Div.
.| v Iy iﬂlﬂ. Wy, ka 300
: - - Oakland, Ch B4EXY-i439 -
DR-DEGL; mFks 8/14/9) o e Phener (SI0) 2?1'633)

bl 'd o Z2: 11 1Hd 26-9 - ACN

ST mEmmmm—r- -—----""""""—--'-—-------—--—-—-—--------—-------------—----—-_--r .........................
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY D 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 mENEwAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED QN SITE
ONE ITEM |:| 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT !‘___] 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: 5521 Doyle Street Bamryville

|. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNERS TANK LD.#  ynknown B. MANUFACTURED BY:  unknown

C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYYEAR) UnKnown D. TAMK CAPACITY IN GaLons: @ WUU gaLlIONs

Il. TANK. CONTENTS IF A1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMG.

; 1a REGULAR ™| 2 DIESEL
s [X] 1 MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL ] 4on 8. c. UNLEADED 1 & qroms (] & aviaTiION Gas
[] 2 PeTROLEUM [] =0 emery g1 1+ PRoDUCT [ TbSF&Eg‘MMD 1 s JETrUEL [] 7 METHANOL
_ NLEADE ]
(] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT (] #5 UNKNOWN (] 2 waste ] 2 LEADED [T 90 oTMER (DESCRIBE IN TEM D. BELOW)
D. IF {A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED cass:
I. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEMONLY INBOXES A, B. AND C. AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E
A. TYPE OF ] 1 oousLe waLL [ 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER ] 95 uninown -
SYSTEM %] 2 snoie wa T[] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 OTHER
B. TANK { ] 1 sARESTEEL [C] 2 sTAMLESS STEEL [t 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL GLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL 1] s comcreTe [:| 8 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE D 7 ALLIMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FAP
(Primary¥ank) [ ] o BROWZE [] 1o GALvanzED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [] = omer
. (] 1 ruegeR LiNED |:] 2 ALKYD LINING [] 3 epoxy tnmg ) 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c.NJﬁg‘lgR [ ] s eLags LG [] & ununen Dt os Unkwown [ 99 omHER
' IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANCL 7 YES __ NO___
D.CORROSION L ! POLYETHYLENE wRar [ 2 COATING [] 2 vinvL wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [_] 5 GATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 8 NONE I¢fes univown ] % omen
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) : OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  circLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH I APPLICABLE _
A, SYSTEM TYPE ( g 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A Y 3 GRAVITY A U 93 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION @ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A Y 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 33 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND® A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLGRIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STREL Wi COATING A U g 100% METHANDL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

: 3 WTERETITAL -
D. LEAK DETECTION [ | A AUSOMATICLUNE LEAKQETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING [ Monmonine @ OTHER 111 ki wn |
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

{11 visun cHECK [_] 2 INVENTORY REGONCILIATION || 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK.GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

"] & TANK TESTING | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ 91 NONE Hs& UNKNOWN [ ] w0 owen
VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED TR 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH -
k HODAYYR) SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INEAT MATERIAL ? YEs [] No[ ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME
'fP,HlN'I’ ED3 EIGNATUHE] 7 /
e e 0T 0 s /M%n,& W ’/ & 77—
LOCAL AGENCY'USE ONLY THE STATE 1.0. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# oll | Dlolo] [(Misll ol m re
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE
EORM B (7-01) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORDOMB-RS




INSTRUCTEIONY Vo TOMPELITTING FORM "B
CGUNERAL, 8 Ha LR

L Ope FORAM B sst be eomplated for cach tank for all NITW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, REMOYALS and/or any
citer TANK INFORMATION CTIANGE.

2. This form shoutd be completed by either the PERMIY APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNTHIRGROUND TANK
INSPECTOR,

50 Mease sype or pral clearly afl requested information.

4. Usc 4 hard point writing instrument, you are making 3 copics.

TOP GF VORM: "MARK GNLY ONE TOPM"

[, Mark an X} in the box next 1o the em that besi describes the reason the form is being completed,
Z Tpdicaie ibe DBA or Paciity name where the tank is insialled.

L OPANE TESCRIPIION - COMPLETH ALL TTEMS - IF UNKNOWN - SG SPECIFY

A v owners fank 3T # - I (here is @ tank number that is used by the owner 10 idealify the tasi {ex, ADYOTRGY
i1 < ihe pame of ihe company that manufictured the tank {ex. ACME TANK MFG,).
. ihe tank was installed (ex. 1987).

IR hd are vhe Tk vapacity in gallons (ex. 25,000 or 10000 Ltc)

I TANK COWNIENTS

b boand complote

B g lf)pmim e

ws B8 O

Pt HOMEFEO v
V Box in secton A and complete dens B & D.

\’f(!'i‘i)ﬁ VIS F

B {Theok the appropriaw

U ok the dyvpe of '\103‘)}{ VIIOCLE PUEL (i bax 1 is checked in A). -

. Prist the chemies! same of the hazardous Jubxi.ma. stored in the tank and the CAS#. (Chemical Abstract Service
aurmaber), # box s NOT checked in AL

ML TANK CONSTRUCTION - MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, B, C&n

1. Cheek caly one item in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING and CORROSION PROTE ('I!()'\
2, HOTHER, printin the space provided.

IV, PIPINGE INPORMATION
Corcle Al above pitand ofica U iF usdesground; und vircle both iF applicable.

B
T LNRNOWN, airciey or if OTHER, print o space provided.
3. ipstieste the LPAK DETRCTTON &,xzumﬂ use d torvomply with the moniioring requirement for the piping,

V. FANK LFAK BIOTCITON

i Indicate the LEAK DETLCTION system{s) used to comply with the monitoring requiscments for the tank.

Vi INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENILY CLOSED IN PLACH

‘

1 CRTIMATED DATE L \“&'! U - MONTHYEAR (Tavuery, 1085 0r 01788,
2o TSTEMATID QUANTILY of HAZARDOUS SUBNTANCE remaining bt ihe tank {in Gallons).
A WAS TANK FILLE WITH IvERY MAYERIALY Chock Wes or TNOY

APPLICANT SMUST SIGN AND DATE THE FORM AS INDICATTHD
lN\‘{I’i—{.l—E{H'ﬁ()N PO T LOCAL AGENCHS

The state und :;g‘mum} siorage tank wenidficaiion numbu i5 composed of the pwo digit county number, ihe three digii jurisdiction
rutbe namber and the six 1k 'Hsm?mt e coumdy and juusdshm N aumbers are prr_det\xmmtd and
can b ot w Sate ;-“imm‘ f“} (j) 1+ npmber must be (he same as shown in form "A". The

-¢ must e nemerical and cannot conlain an alphabet. I

tunk aumber may ha Ass i»
the locat ageacy prefers 1he Hluh i)url!u 0 assiEn he virk numhcr please feave it blank.

IT 15 L RESPONSIBG IIY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAY INSPFLCTS TUHE FACILITY 10 VERIFY THE
ACCURALY OF THE INFORMATION. T LOCAL AGINCY 15 RESPONS{BLY FOR THE COMPLITIION OF 1101
SLOCAL ASGENCY UST ONLY® INFORMATION BOX AND FOR FORWARDING ONE PORM "A” AND ASSOCTA l'l iD

PORM STE) VO TTHE FOLLOWING ADDRESS.

STATE OF CALIPORNIA
STATE WATER KUESGURCES CONTROGL BOARD
RO S WELTEPS,
DATTA PROCESSING CENTER
PO BOX 27
© PARAMOUNT, €A 90723




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY L1 1 NEW PERMT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 cHANGE OF INFORMATION [ 7] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
DNE ITEM [} 2 INTERIM PERMIT [C] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & TemPoRARY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FAGILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
ADDRESS NEAREST GROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)
CITY NAME - T STATE 2IP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
| TR CA s S N T
.,D“,;ggi‘,s [=] CORPORATION [ ] INDMIDUAL [ PARTNERSHIP ] LoCAL-AGENCY ] COUNTY-AGENCY 1 STATE-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENGY
DISTRICTS
TYPE OF BUSINESS + IF INDIAN {# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. L D, # foprional)
[] 1 casstaTion [ | 2 DISTRIBUTOR | RESERVATION ‘ e Y
[] aFARM [J 4 PROCESSOR |1 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS - DY R R Z
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) LET s T EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - aptional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRET) i P‘HONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
A SR IR T B kS K L
NIGHTS: MAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRSTy PRONE # WITH AREA CODE

li. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Lo e e
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS " box b Inchcats [ INDIVIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
R A R T3 CORPORATION [C] PARTNERSHIP ] COUNTY-AGENCY [] FEDERAL-AGENCY

CITY NAME STATE 2IP COCE PHOME # WITH AREA CODE

P e i L ; o
Ca . . . . . Y L. PR .

lll. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER ) CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATICN

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS +" box kindicaie [ INDIVIDAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGERCY
B AR S P [T CORPORATION  [] PARTNERSHP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY

CITY NAME STATE 2P CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

RIS BORRSE i B VN

V. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Cal (916) 7éé 25821f questions arise.
YK Ha [4]4]-| D02 [2] do

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BIiLLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box I or Il is checked,

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: I [:] I |:] .

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME {PRINTED & SIGNATURE) - APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTF/DAY/YEAR
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
" I@)] 3 o SN
Bl 20 Ll (1G]
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRAGT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISCA - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION OHLY
FORM A {5-50)



ENSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETIING FORM "A"
CHNIEAL INSTRUCTIONS:

L One TORM "A” shall be completed for all NEW PIIRMITS, PERMIT CHANGLS or any PACRITY/SITE
INPORMATION CIIANGES,

SUBMIT ONLY ONE (1} PORM "A” {or a Facility/Site, regardless of the number of tanks located at the site.

"Phis farm should be completed by either she PEIRMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDERGROUND TANK
INSPECTOR.

4. Please type or print clearly aff requested informaiion.

5. Use a hard poinl wriing instramcni, you are making 3 copies.

W

TOP OF FORM: *MARK ONLY ONE I{TTIM"
L Mark an (X} in the box next to the item that best deseribes the teason the form is being completed.
1. TACHITY/STTE INFORMATION & ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPLETTI)

3. Record name and address (physical location) of the underground tank(s).
NOTE Address MUST have a valid physical location including city, state, and zip code,
P.G. BOX HUMBER AR NOT ACCEYTABLF.
Include nearest cross street and name of the operator.
Phone number must have an area code. If the night number is the same, write "SAME" in proper location,
Check the appropriate box for TYPE OF BUSINESS OWNERSHIP {ex. CORPORATION, INDIVIDUAL, etc.)
Check the appropriate box for TYPE OF BUSINESS,
If Facility/Site is located on Jand within an indian reservation or other indian trust lands, cheek the box marked "YES™
Indicate the NUMBER, of TANKS at this STTE.
Record the EPA, ID # or wiile *“NONE" in the space provided.

S

il PROFERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRIESS (MUST BE COMPLEITD)

1. Complete all items in this section, wnless all ftems arc the same as SECTION 15 if the same, write "SAMIL AS SITE" across
this section. Be sare to check PROPERTY OWNERSHIP TYPL box,

1. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS (MUST BRE COMPLETED)

1. Complete all items in this soction, unless all items are the same as SECTION 1; If the same, write "SAME AS SITU"
across this seciion. Be sure to check TANK OWNERSHIP TYPE box.

IV LOARD OF BQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FIIE ACCOUNT NUMBER (MUST BE COMPLETED)

Enter your Boand of Fygualization (BOE) UST storage fee account number which is reguired before your permit application can
be processed. Registration with the BOE will ensure that you witl receive a quarterly storage fee retum in reporting the $0006
{6 mills) per galion fee due on the number of gallons placed in your USTs. The BOT will code persons exempt from paying the
slorage fee so retums wilt not be sent. I you do not bave an account number with the BOE or if you have any questions
regarding the fee or cxemptions, please call the BOER at 916-739-2582 or wriie 10 the BOLS at the following address: Board of
Equalization, Fnvironmental Fees Unil, P.O, Box 942879, Sacramento, CA 942790001,

Y. LEGAL NOITFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

1. Check ONE BOX for the address that will be used for BOTIT LEGAL AND BILLING NOTIFICATIONS.
APPLICANT MUST SIGN AND DATTE THE FORM AS INDICATTID.
INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGHENCIES

The couaty and jurisdiction numbers are predetermined and can be obtained by calling the State Board ($16)739-2421. The
facility number may be assigned by the focal ageacy; however, (his pember must be numerical and rannot contain an alphaber. If
the focal agency prefers the State Hoard to assign the facility number, please leave it blank.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TR LOCAL AGENCY TUAT INSPECIS THE FACILITY TO VERIPY THE
ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION. THIS APPLICATION CANNOT BE PROCESSED IF THE BOE ACCOUNT
NUMBER. IS NOT FILLID IN. THE LOCAL AGENCY i5 RESPONSIBLE FOR TIHE COMPLETION OF THE "LOCAL
AGENCY USE ONLY* INFGRMATION BOX AND FOR FORWARDING ONE FORM *A" AND ASSOCIATED FORM
"Bz} TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRTKS.

STATE OF CALITORNIA

SIATE WATHR RISBGURCTS OONTROL BOARD
C/O SWILELPS

DATA PROCESSING CENTUR

P.O. BOX 527

PARAMOUNT, CA 207203




Edit Reset Next Previous

SitelID#: 1686 SITE NAME:

Clementina Ltd.
BillAcct#: HA1l1l36/CCDate:

ADDRESSES: # Dir Street City State Zip
SITE: 5521 Doyle St. Emeryville CA 94608
MAIL: 5521 Doyle St. Emeryville CA 94608

CONTACTS: Name Work Phone
Main Contact Patrick May 547-3838
Site Owner Alfred Cleary III 570-6500
Previous Owner:

Previous BillID's:

STATISTICS: Status: C (C,I,A,Q) Num Empl: 7 N
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& 92 13:91 pEon CLEMENTIMA - CLEMCO TEL 4135697843@

l.

1s. Submit'wOrker'sfCepﬁénsét{dh Certificate copy

Name Of Insurer . Felrmonr Ingurance Company

19. ‘Submit Plot qun'fﬁealxﬁéﬁrhétions)

20, Enclosa'népos;ﬁ (aéelzngﬁxhctians)

21. Report any leaks or Sontmmination to this office withim 5 days
of diacovary. The repart shall bs made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructicns) - '

22. Summit .a clauure”rapéxtiéﬁithia office within 60 days af the

tank raemoval. This wvaeport must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of tha inatructions. .

T declare that té.ﬁﬁé'beqﬁ;&ﬁ:ny knowledgs and belief the gtatements

‘and information’ providad.aboye are correct and true.

I understand that infermatiocn . in addition to thnat provided ahove may
be neeaded in order o ebtain an appraval from the Departmant of .
Environmental Health wnd that ne work is to begin on this project
until this plan is apyrovéd.

I undarstand thatfah?tdhanégs‘in design, materiuls or egquipment will
void this pian if prior approval is not obtained. :

I understand that all werk performed during this project will be done .
in compliance with. all applicable OSHA (Occupatlonal Safety and Health:
Adpminiztration) raquiremants: conearning parsonnel health and safety.
I understand that gite and worker safaty are solely thg responsibility

‘@f the property owner or his agent and that this reeponsibility ds not ‘

- shared nor -assumed bY the County of Alameda.

K

Once I have receivad xy stisped, ascepted closure plan, I will
contact the project ¥asmardous Materizls fpecizlist at leaut three
wvorking days in advanée of site work %o schadule the reguired
inspections. s L

Signature of Contractor

Name (pleasma type) .. __Ch ok Kipex __ /.
Signature o (i;{ggiféi/éibtfﬂ g
Date ”:ﬁ?;q.l

Signature of Site Owner 'or ‘Operator

Name (please t‘l ) Clemcy pefidertiey

/< Siapature _ Gt (i
‘T< bate Novenber @, 1992 . -
L _“ _ 6 -

rev 12/s0
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INBTRUCTIONS

Genera nstructions

* Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.
* Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions
2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

5. EPA 1. 0. under whic tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED DOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

15. TANK

7 - This information is essential and must be accurate.
nk installation date, products stored in the tank, and
hen the tank was last used.

Include
the date

Material to be sampled ~ e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc..

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water war), etc.

rev 12/90




17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PTAN
A site specific Health and gsafety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b} Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards;

c) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards:

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

f) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable):
g) Decontamination procedures;

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, etc.);

i) Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone

nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
site;

j) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

k) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any

standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90




19.

20.

21.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):
i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEP T
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916} 739-2421.

The tank closure report should contain the following information:
a) General description of the closure activities;
b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-

cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.:;

rev 12/90




<)

d})

e}

Description of the excavatiocn itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. 1Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19:;

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.):; and

j) Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 -
12/90
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods™ 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

8OIL PPM ¥ PPB
TPH G 1.0 $0.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&B 0.00S 0.5
O & @ 50.0 $,000.0
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' Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1950
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTQCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified:; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasclines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MIBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal

hl T
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. FRegional Board Staff Recommendations
Preliminary Site Investigation

10 August 1990

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the o0il companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please

call your Regional Board representative.




SITE SAFETY PLAN
FOR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL/CLOSURE

JOB3SITE ADDRESS:

5521 DOYLE STREET

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

JAMES C. BATEMAN PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC.

Ildbal!
1 SEMCO
1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEC, CALIFORNIA 94402

432 WEST HATCH ROAD
MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95351
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INTRODUCTION Page 3

SEMCO has adopted the following Health & Safety Plan and
procedures for the removal and/or closure of undergrounéd
petroleum storage tanks and associated piping. The purpose
of this plan is to provide health and safety guidelines to be

adhered to while all work is in progress.

All personnel involved with the tank removal or associated
activities will have an assigned responsibility. The outlined
responsibilities will establish standards for personnel protective
wear and safety procedures, and will provide for emergency actions

which could arise during project operations.
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SCOPE OF WORK

Scope of Work:

The tanks will be purged of all remaining residues, and

these residues will be stored on site in a 55 gallon approved
drum until they are hauled away or pumped out for disposal by
a certified hazardous materials hauler.

The tanks will be inerted with a minimum of 20 1bs of ary
‘ice per 1000 gallons of tank capacity. More ice will be
added if necessary to displace the oxygen in the tank to

a concentration level below the OSHA approved lower explosive
limit, this will be achieved by using a Gastech 1314. When
this level is obtained the tanks will be removed, and samples
will be collected per the approved work plan.

Responsibilities of Other Agencies if Present:

a. The Environmental Health Department 1is responsible for
approval and inspection of procedures, including tank
removal, sample procurement and integrity of work plan.

b. The Fire Department is responsible for inspections
relative to safe procedures and conditions of the tank
prior to removal.
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Page 5
HAZARDS, SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

Hazards, Special Precautions:

2

.1

1.

1.

Special Precautions:

During the course of underground storage tank removal,
workers could be exposed to petroleum hydrocarbon
vapors, ligquids, or other wastes. The following
precautions will be observed by all individuals engaged
in the tank removal activity.

Toxicity Considerations, Petroleum Substances:

All individuals should be aware of appropriate health
precautions. When high concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon vapors are inhaled, symptoms of
intoxication may result. These symptoms, range from
simple dizziness to unconsciousness. Care will be
exercised to minimize exposure to these substances
when they are present. Avoid skin contact with
petroleum substances whenever possible. Use soap and
water to remove any petroleum product that contacts
skin.

Flammability and Combustibility Consideration:

Flammable and combustible wvapors are likely to be
present in the work area. Precautions will be taken to
eliminate all potential sources of ignition, to prevent
the discharge of static electricity during venting, and
to prevent the accumulation of vapors.

Physical Considerations:

During the excavation of underground storage tanks, some
physical hazards can be present, in the form of large
holes, exposed piping, debris piles, and excavation
eguipment. All workers will be aware of these hazards
and take all necessary actions to eliminate accidents,
when left unattended the excavated area will be

appropriately marked and barricaded at all times.
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JOBSITE VICINITY MAP

3.0 Jobsite Vicinity Map
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S8ITE MAP

4.0 Site Map

BUILDING & WAREHOUSE

pa’

DOYLE
STREET

STANFORD STREET

Lssm DOYLE STREET

EMERYVILLE
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PERSONNEL

5.0 Personnel .
SEMCO Employees

5.1 Project Manager

- Manages field operations.

- Ensures the Work Plan is completed on schedule.

- Briefs the field teams on their specific assignments.

- Participates in the preparation of the Site Safety Plan.
- Serves as a liaison with public officials.

5.2 Site Safety Officer

- Implements and enforces the SSP.

_ Assures that all on-site personnel have received a copy
of the 88P, have read it and understand 1it.

- Conducts frequent inspections of site conditions,
facilities, equipment, and activities to determine if
the SSP is adeguate and being followed.

- Conducts daily "tailgate" meetings to explain the plan
of work for the day, mention potential hazards of the )
site.

- Ensures that protective clothing and equipment are
properly stored and maintained.

- Knows emergency procedures, excavation routes, and
notifies local emergency services when necessary.

- Notifies the Health and Safety Manager of all accidents
and injuries that occur on site.

5.3 On-S8ite Personnel:

- Are required to document their full understanding of
the SSP before starting work by signing that they have
read the SSP and understand it.

- Complies with the SSP.

- Notifies the SS0O of unsafe conditions

- On-Site employees are held responsible to perform only
those tasks for which they believe they are gqualified
and in their opinion are safe.

LEVEL D: Safety Glasses
Steel Toe Shoes
Hard Hats
Uniform shirt/pants

LEVEL C: Safety Glasses or Goggles w/side shields
Hard Hats
Steel Toe Safety Shoes .
Half of Full Face Respirator with Organic
Vapor Cartridge.
Tyvek or Ploy-Coated Tyvek
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EMERGENCY SERVICES

6.0 Emergency Services

6.1 Persons to contact in case of emergency:

a. PROJECT MANAGER
Name : Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033
(415) 860-8221 Mobile
(415) 377-8660 Pager

b. CLIENT CONTACT
Name: Tad Tassone
Phone: (415) 282-7725

C. SITE CONTACT
' Name: Chuck Kiper . or Mike Tambroni
Phone: (415) 572-8033 {415) 572-8033

d. SITE SAFETY OFFICER
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415} 572-8033

e, ALTERNATE SITE SAFETY OFFICER
Name: Mike Tambroni
Phone: (41%) 572-8033

f. HEALTH & SAFETY COORDINATOR
Name: Milton Tiffin
Phone: (209) 524-9653

6.2 Hospitals In Area:
Merrit Peralta Medical Center (510) 655-4000
Hawthorne & Webster Street, Oakland, California

6.3 Emergency Routes
See Hospital Route Map, Page 10

6.4 Ambulance Service:
Dispatch Service DIAL 911

6.5 Fire Prevention:
Emeryville Fire Department
(510) 652-4575

6.6 Fire Department:
DIAL 911

6.7 A First Aid Kit will be on site:
6.8 Barricades:

Job site will be barricaded off and construction tape will be
used around working area, when work area is left unattended.

6.9 Fire Extinguishers will be present on site.
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HOSPITAL ROUTE MAP

7.0 Hospital Route Map
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8.0 Contingency Plan:

I1f an injury occurs, the following action will be taken:
- Medical attention for the injured person immediately.
- Notify the Site Safety Officer.

- Depending on the type and severity of the injury,
SEMCO'S occupational physician will be notified.

- The injured person's personnel office will be notified.

- An incident report will be prepared. The Site Safety
Officer will be responsible for its preparation and
submittal to the Health and Safety Direction and
corporate personnel office within 24 hours.

-~ The Site Safety Officer will assume charge during a
medical emergency.

— EMERGENCY ROUTES--see Hospital Route Map, Page 10
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SAFETY EQUIPMENT

9,0 Safety Equipment:

9.1 As a minimum, the following equipment will be on site:

LEL Meter - Gastech 1314

OSHA - Approved First Aid Kit

40BC Fire Extinguisher

Half Face Respirator with Organic Vapor Cartridges

10.0 Safety Training

SEMCO'S field employees have received their certificates of
training as required by OSHA-SARA agencies, with refresher

courses as needed.

11.0 SEMCO requires all Class I truck drivers to have a mandatory
physical once a year. SEMCO supplies health insurance to all
| employees and administers random and mandatory drug and
| alcohol testing.




TABLE #2
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEARS

HYDROCARBON LEAK S0 ALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS

Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030} TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260

Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0Oil

chlorinated Sclvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

* If found,

Reference: Tri-Regional Board S
Evaluation and Inves
10 August 1990

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional-————=<
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTXE&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 5020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL. HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCF1ID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TFH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT MET
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

alLsS: ¢d, Cr,
WATER TO DETECT:

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
B260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
cL BC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH and BTX&E 8260

TFH G GCFID(5030)

TFH D GCFID(3510

O &G 5520 C & F

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CcL HC 601 or 624

Pb, Zn, N
PCB

PCP

PNA

CREOSOTE

analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) Or dioxins (PCP)

taff Recommendations for Preliminary
tigation of Underground Tank Sites,
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10.0 Signatures & Acknowledgments:

I acknowledge having read and understood the preceding Health
& safety Plan:

Signature Date Signature Date

Signature Date Signature Date

Signature _ Date Signature Date
L

Signature Date Signature Date

gignatd;g“_mi " Dpate Signatﬁre Date

Signature  Date Signature Date

Signature Date Signature ' Date




